Notice to all contractors:
Many of the questions have been addressed on Re-issued drawings and reflect the answers below.  All contractors MUST download ALL of the re-issued drawings prior to bid and insure their bid is reconciled with the latest drawings dated 5 APR 24.
 
(Contracting)
Q: On the Build America, Buy America Form, the bottom of the form it asks to give the DGS Project Number. Should we just put the DMVA Project Number? 
A: Yes
 
Q: Could you please advise if there is a specific bid bond form requested? 
A: The awarded contractor will be required to provide a bid bond.
 
Q: Could you please confirm that the following documents need to be uploaded with the bid or if they are only to be used if awarded the project:
A: I have uploaded the DOCS TO BE RETURNED at www.emarketplace.state.pa.us
In addition to Addenda and VBD & SDB documents, 
BABA Act Cert
Lobbying Certification
Public Works Employment Verification
Reciprocal Limitations Act
Worker Protection Form
 
Q: Will the bid date be extended in light of the issuance of Addendum # 3 containing twelve (12 )revised drawings and one hundred eight (108) pages of revised specifications.
A: No 
Q:  Is there any way to get notification when a new addendum is released?
A: You must call the Help Desk at 877-435-7363 to assure you are set up to receive eAlerts when information is posted.
 
Q:  Also, I couldn't find anything on the wages in the addendum as you had said. We are still working off the wage sheet provided which shows that some wages were set back as far as 2014, are you expecting another addendum to deal with this question since it was not addressed?
A: Please use the Wage Rates that were posted with the bid documents. No other rates will be issued as they were pulled on 2/23/2024 and will be used for the duration of the construction project.
 
Q: Does the Buy American Memo published with your specs apply to this project since it is not a transportation project? From what I read in the article this only applies to public roads, bridge, train, and airport projects, this is a military project not associated with any of those.
A: This is a requirement in the contract documents.
 
Q: Do we need steel certifications for this project? Other than the BABA memo (which may not apply) I did not see any required.
A: Yes, Certifications will be required.
(.1 GENERAL)
Q: On the prevailing wage sheet provided there are rates listed from previous years, some as far back as 2014, could you confirm these are the current prevailing wage rates to use on this project for 2024-2025 or provide us with updated rates if not?
A: Wage rates were pulled on February 23, 2024. They are the current rates that are attached to the bid documents in eMarketplace.
Q: Upon review of the Drawings Cover Sheet G1.1, we are missing some drawings and there are some drawings included that are not listed on the cover:  Missing G1.2 Project Information.      
                
A: Added G1.1 Cover Sheet Revision and G1.2 Project information
<<42230136_G.1.2 PROJ INFO.pdf>>
<<42230136_G.1.1 COVER SHT - REV.pdf>>
 
Q:  Demolition Spec section 02416-3, 1.8, D – Hazardous Materials: Asbestos has been identified in the existing wall panels above hanger doors.
1. Hazardous material remediation is specified elsewhere in the Contract Documents
We cannot locate this elsewhere in the documents.  Is asbestos abatement required?
A:  No. Please disregard. 
 
Q: Are the panels on this project insulated metal panels or is insulation installed under the panels? If this is the case, can we use bearing brackets (the preferred method) instead of the Z-Furring? Please clarify. 
A:  Wall and roof panels are not insulated. Wall insulation is to be installed separately from panels. 
 
Q: What is the thickness of the metal and the type of metal for the panels? Specs call for both Aluminum and Steel, please clarify. 
A:  Refer to revised specification sections: 074113 Metal Roof Panels and 074213 Metal Wall Panels.
 
Q: Please confirm if the exterior windows and aluminum entrances must be blast resistant. The base specifications do not indicated blast but there is a separate blast specification that I believe requires the project to meet blast ratings. This is very important as the blast materials will be 5-6 times more expensive than standard windows and aluminum doors. 
A: All exterior windows and aluminum entrances must meet blast resistant requirements. Refer to specification section '088500 Blast Resistant Openings' for complete requirements. 
 
Q: Is the spray foam needed below the roof 1/A4.2 is only required in the Office half of the building or the storage half as well?  Do we know what R-value is required or the actual dimensions of the rafters are?
A:  Install spray foam insulation below roof in the Office building and Addition – see DWG. S.1.1 'Roof Framing – Addition.'  (R-38) Existing rafters are 2x8.  
 
Q: Is the only area that will receive fence the area where the 20' double gate will be going? I see on drawing 2 of the plans that the existing perimeter fence is to remain; leading me to believe that the gate area is the only place for fencing. If you could please confirm.
A: Yes, The gate area is the only area to receive new fencing.  
 
Q: 4-2-24 Print C1.0 calls for the .1 contractor to remove all spoils generated by the excavation work. Does this include all spoils from the electrical excavation?
A:  Yes
 
Q: 4-2-24 Is there specifications for the metal wall panels/siding?
A: Yes, refer to 'Specifications – Revision 1' this includes Section 074213 Metal Wall Panels. 
 
Q: 04-09-24 There are two different specs under the same section code. Section 077100 Gutters and Downspouts, Section 077100 Roof Specialties. Please clarify which spec is to be used as they do not provided the same information.
A: Disregard specification section '077100 Roof Specialties.' Use/refer to '077100 Gutters & Downspouts' 
 
Q: 04-09-2024: On drawing A.1.0 Keyed demolition Notes- Note #5 – Remove floor finishes (VCT/carpet), to expose floor substrate.  Remove wall base.  Where does this occur?
A:  Corrected on drawing. Refer to Addendum Drawings R1. 
 
Q: 04-09-2024: There appears to be a foundation/masonry wall to build a roof overhang at vestibule 100.  I do not see this on the structural drawing. Is there a footer required?
A:  Refer to Addendum Drawings R1. 
 
Q: Landscaping detail 4/A/5/1 – where does this occur?
A:  Perimeter of building, noted on DWG. A.1.1. Refer to Addendum Drawings R1. 
 
Q: This project has conventional aluminum entrance and storefront specs, but also a blast resistant opening spec issued in the addendum.  I assume that the addendum is correct and that the two aluminum entrances and eight windows are to be blast resistant openings, however the standard storefront spec also lists Andersen windows in the specs.  Are the windows to be Andersen windows?
A:  Specifications issued in the addendum are in addition to or include clarifications to any specifications included in the original design package. 
 
Both '084113 AF Entrances and Storefronts AND '088500 Blast Resistant Openings' apply to this project. 
 
All exterior windows and doors need to meet UFC 4-010-0 and 4-020-01 criteria as outlined in '088500 Blast Resistant Openings.'
 
The windows should be aluminum framed; frames and glazing need to meet requirements outlined within the specifications. 
 
Any manufacturer's listed ("or approved equal") need to meet requirements outlined within the specifications. 
 
Q: The drawings indicate we are responsible for subsurface conditions. We recently completed a project close to this building and encountered very hard shale and sandstone during our excavation. Are we to figure rock excavation? Or will the Government add a unit price for rock removal if encountered?
A:  Excavation is limited on this project, all contractors will assume normal shale/soil conditions.  Any bedrock, if encountered, will be handled via the Request for Information/Change Order process.
 
Q: Dwg A1.1 – Wall Types – Shows Electrical Room 118 as Wall Type 3 – Finish W-6.     W-6 is painted plywood, Wall Type 3 is 5/8” gypsum.  Which is correct?
A:  Electrical Room 118 and I.T. 119 should be painted plywood. Wall Type 3 is correct, except use plywood in place of gypsum board at walls to receive W-6. 
 
Q: Exterior Wall types ½” R.I.B.   What is this?
A: Rigid Insulation Board. 
 
Q: Exterior wall types indicate Fluid Applied Barrier.  This would indicate the entire building to get this, including the existing storage area where new siding is going.  Please clarify.
A:  Yes. 
 
Q: Clarification on the Blast requirements on the hollow metal doors. Do the 3 exterior hollow metal doors need to be blast doors?
· The door schedule doesn’t list a “DoD Type”.
· The attached spec page calls exterior openings to have UFC4-010-01 & UFC4-020-04 DoD Antiterrorism Standards for Buildings.
A: No.
 
Q: I’m looking for some clarification on the Blast requirements on the hollow metal doors. Do the 3 exterior hollow metal doors need to be blast doors?
A:  No. 
 
(.2 MECHANICAL)
Q: Design Package are missing drawings H2.2 Piping System and H1.1 HVAC Floor Plan was not listed on the cover sheet.
A: Updated with the cover sheet
Q:  Please clarify is the duct work wrapped or lined ? 
A: The ductwork is wrapped also, refer to revised specification section. The 1st 10 feet of the supply and return shall be lined with 1"-1.5lb density fiberglass duct liner.
 
Q:  Other than notes to provide a floor drain in "PLUMBING CONSTRUCTION (.3) P.1.1, Mechanical Room 117" and revision clouds on revised drawing pages 3-5 there doesn't seem to be any explanation as to what was changed with the addendum. Will there be further explanations, revision clouds or anything showing what changes were made as part of this addendum? or perhaps are there plans to release a full set of revised drawings and specs with the changes put in place of what they are to replace?
A:  There are no other changes to the drawings. Specifications were issued as updates to replace existing specifications or as new specification sections to be added to the contract documents.
 
Q: Demo plan H.1.0 does not show the 2 oil tanks on the pad, on the south east corner of the building . Are they to be removed ? If so by who ? and what about the oil in them ?
A: The two oil tanks located on the pad on the south east corner of the building, in the old coal bin, shall be removed by the .2 Mechanical contractor.  The mechanical contractor shall drain and collect all the remaining fuel oil, into appropriate containers, and deliver to the Division of Installation Maintenance (DIM).  Coordinate the demolition with the .1 General Contractor.
 
 
(.3 PLUMBING)
Q: Design Package are missing drawings P1.2 Domestic Water and P2.1 Plumbing Schedules and Details was not listed on the cover sheet.
A: Updated with the cover sheet
 
Q:  Spec section 221110 paragraph 2.2 states piping for the interior Sanitary and Stormwater are to be cast iron above and below ground.  Section 221316 paragraph 2.5 states Sch 40 PVC pipe can be used for sanitary waste and vent piping.  The pipe schedule on page 221316-7 states Sch 40 PVC pipe can be used for above ground vent piping.  Can you review and approve the use of Sch 40 PVC pipe for all above and below grade sewer and vent pipe.
A :Yes Sch 40 PVC is acceptable to submit for review.
 
(.4 ELECTRICAL)
Q: Design Package are missing drawings E1.0 Site Plan and E1.2 Power and Signals was not listed on the cover sheet.
A: Updated with the cover sheet
 
Q: For the requested transformer for this project we can not find all the details, specifically: What are the Primary and Secondary voltages? Is a dry time (more common, environmentally friendly) substitute transformer allowed?
A:  13.2KV delta primary : 208/120 WYE secondary.  Dry type is not acceptable.
 
Q: I looked at the spec for the fire alarm system and it appears to be an open spec.
Is the correct, we do not have to use Pete or tie into the fire alarm radio system for the base on this project?
A: The fire alarm system is open but MUST be compatible with the Federal Signal MNS which is to be provided as part of a combination FA/MNS.  Therefore, the contractor MUST use Summit Security (previously Triguard) for the Federal Signal MNS portion and the integration of that system.  The FA system must also have a MONACO BX transceiver and be fully integrated into the head end system at the Police Station.  The contractor shall include all programming and integration into their cost.
 
Q: Print E3.1 Riser Diagram lists a smart meter attached to existing panel P2. Is this supposed to be a meter or the time clock called for in note 12?
A:  Corrected on drawing.  It is supposed to be a timeclock attached to existing panel 'P2'.
 
Q: Print E1.2 shows a rectangle with the label “JCI” next to it, however I cannot find this symbol on the symbol schedule. Can you let us know what this symbol is for?
A: Building management system panel (by H.C.) - Johnson Controls.
 
Q: Print E1.2 notes 5, 6, 14, and 15 call for a thermally protected snap switch for these HVAC and plumbing loads, however there is no spec for these snap switches can you provide a manufacture and catalog number for basis of design?
A: Basis of Design is a typical Square D – class 2510 #FF1 (for single pole) or #FF2 (for two pole).  This is essentially a fractional horsepower manual starter.  It is a snap switch with and integral melting alloy thermal overload relay.
 
Q: The smart meter listed on print E1.2 note 17 will require a 120V circuit for power to the meter itself but no circuit is listed. How do you want us to power this meter?
A:  Corrected on drawings.  Provide a 15A-3P branch circuit for meter power/input.
 
Q: Print E3.1 note 3 details the .4 contract for terminating the 15KV cable at the pad mount transformer but does not indicate who is terminating this cable at the top of the pole. Who is providing this termination and if it is the .4 contract can you provide a detail of this termination? We will need that completed before testing can be done prior to energizing.
A:  The electrical contractor shall provide all primary and secondary terminations.  The terminations at the pole are an air termination 3M #5623K QT-II Cold Shrink Silicone Termination kit. 
 
Q: Do we need concrete encasement for the 15KV primary utility duct bank?
A:  Concrete encasement is not necessary for the 15KV primary duct-bank.
 
Q: Print E1.2 shows a door station for the video intercom but does not show a desk station. Is a desk station for the door video intercom required for this project? 
A:  Provide a desk station in office 101
 
Q: Print E1.1 closet 113 shows us installing fixture type B2 but does not show any control for this fixture. Can you clarify this?
A:  Corrected on drawing.  Provide a 2p wall box occ sensor to control light.
 
Q: Print E1.2 fire alarm/MNS Riser Diagram note 5 details a Monaco transmitter for this building but the prints do not give a location for the transmitter nor material needed for the power and antenna for this transmitter. Can you provide those details?
A: Corrected Drawing
 
Q: Spec 260529, titled raceways and boxes lists specs for raceways but none for boxes. Cen you provide a spec for boxes.
A:  Re-issued specification
 
Q: Print E1.2 power plan note 23 & 24 call for a floor box and divided trough for A/V Monitors. Since there is no spec for this material I have attached an assembly for your consideration that I have installed in several school applications. Will the attached assembly be acceptable for this project?
A:  Corrected on drawings – In general terms, any "monitor activation" box which is a combination box allowing power and data in a common rough-in (with appropriate separation and/or dividers) will be acceptable.
 
Q: The floor box and AV wall monitors do not call for data jacks. Do we need to add data jacks for these locations?
A:  Corrected on drawings – only a raceway system is required for the data portion of the monitors.  Provide 2 cat6 cables to floor box and terminate.
 
Q: Communication Connection: Note 3 on drawing E.1.2, states the approximate distance is 135 feet to the pole.  The Site plan C.1.0 shows 115 from the transformer location plus the distance from the transformer to the building.  Which is correct?
A:  Note 3 on E.1.2 should read (APPROX. 235'), Site plan is correct in stating approx. 115' from transformer to pole.
 
Q: Note 2 on drawing E.1.2, states J6/IT will connect the existing Fiber and CU communications cable to the rack.  Can you confirm that this means the exterior communication cables, testing and terminations from the pole to the building?
A: Yes.  The E.C. will be responsible for the IT rack, CAT6 cable, terminations at patch panels and data outlets.  J6 will handle fiber, phone, and terminations of those cables.
 
Q:  Note 1 on drawing E.1.2, shows a floor mounted rack.  Is the rack provided by the contractor?
A:  The E.C. shall provide the IT floor mounted rack.
 
Q:  Print E1.2 Note 23 calls for a divided trough to run from the floor box to the wall for wall mounted monitors. I cannot find a spec for this trough, can you provide a manufacture and catalog number for this trough or can we use conduit instead?
A:  Corrected on drawings.  Generally speaking, it shall be 1" conduit.
 
Q: Print E1.2 notes 23 & 24 call for HDMI outlets. I cannot find a spec for these outlets,. Can you provide a manufacture and catalog number for these outlets?
A: Corrected on drawings.  Generally speaking, the E.C. shall not be required to provide HDMI cable for the floor box but shall provide (2) CAT6 data outlets.
 
Q: The following lighting fixture types are listed in your fixture schedule (A1, C2, C3, D1, E, F, H1, J, J1, and K) but are not shown on the prints. Are these fixture types required for this project and if so where are they to be installed?
A:  The intent was for Note 7 on the light fixture schedule to indicate when a fixture is not used for this project.  This allows for a "master light fixture schedule".  However, as a correction to this requirement, fixtures 'B2' and 'D' are used (note 7 shall not apply), and fixture 'F' is not used (note 7 shall apply).  This shall apply even though the light fixture schedule has not been revised for the re-issued drawings dated 5 APR 24.  Drawings will be updated for the awarded contractor for coordination purposes. 

